PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSI	GNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANC	CE:	ASSIGNME	ENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DAT	A					
		Name			Execution Date	
Matthew R Carvey				10/1	1/2011	
Andrew W Carvey				10/1	1/2011	
Philip P Carvey				10/1	1/2011	
Nicholas S Howard				10/1	1/2011	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA	A					
Name:	Adicep					
Street Address: 20	6 Sweeney Rid	ge				
City: B	Bedford					
State/Country:	ASSACHUSE	TS				
Postal Code: 0)1730					
Property Type	•		Number			
PROPERTY NUMBERS To Property Type Application Number:	•	3243333	Number			
Property Type	2	3243333	Number			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DAT	э[1 1 ГА		Number			
Property Type Application Number:	э 1 ГА (978)733-1		Number			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DAT Fax Number: Email: <i>Correspondence will be set</i>	• 1 TA (978)733-1 jedatech@	669 comcast.net	Number	ent via US		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DAT Fax Number: Email: <i>Correspondence will be set</i> <i>Mail.</i>	2 1 TA (978)733-1 jedatech@ pent to the e-mail	669 comcast.net <i>address first; if tha</i>		sent via US		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DAT Fax Number: Email: <i>Correspondence will be set</i> <i>Mail.</i> Correspondent Name:	a I TA (978)733-1 jedatech@ pent to the e-mail James She	669 comcast.net <i>address first; if tha</i>		sent via US		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DAT Fax Number: Email: <i>Correspondence will be set</i> <i>Mail.</i>	(978)733-1 jedatech@ pent to the e-mail James She 156 Mary (669 comcast.net <i>address first; if tha</i>	t is unsuccessful, it will be s	sent via US		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DAT Fax Number: Email: <i>Correspondence will be set Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(978)733-1 jedatech@ ent to the e-mail James She 156 Mary (Lancaster,	669 comcast.net <i>address first; if tha</i> Inut Catherine Drive	at is unsuccessful, it will be s	sent via US		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DAT Fax Number: Email: <i>Correspondence will be set</i> <i>Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(978)733-1 jedatech@ ent to the e-mail James She 156 Mary (Lancaster,	669 comcast.net <i>address first; if tha</i> Inut Catherine Drive MASSACHUSETT	t is unsuccessful, it will be s S 01523	ent via US		
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DAT Fax Number: Email: <i>Correspondence will be set</i> <i>Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(978)733-1 jedatech@ pent to the e-mail James She 156 Mary (Lancaster, MBER: #page1.tif #page1.tif #page1.tif #page1.tif	669 comcast.net <i>address first; if tha</i> Inut Catherine Drive MASSACHUSETT AD-110705	t is unsuccessful, it will be s S 01523	sent via US		

ARRICHMENT (OF APPLICATION	. Docket /	*LISTICOUT
• 147.477.007.000	o o on o waren o waren o sweso	AD-110)705-1
Whereas, I. Andrew W. Carvey	of 172A	Charles St. Cambridg	<u>le, MA</u> , hereafter
referred to as applicant, have invente	ed certain new and useful imp	provements in	
NON-LINEAR TORSION SPR	ING ASSEMBLY		
[7] for which an application for a Ur	nited States Patent was filed	on 23 September,	2011
Application Number 13/243.3	33		
for which an application for a Ur	nited States Patent was exec	uted on	, an
Whereas, Adicep Technologies, Inc	cof Massachusetts		here referred
to "assignee" whose mailing address	is 26 Sweeney Ridge R	oad, Bedford, MA	
desirous of acquiring the entire right,	title and interest in the same	1	
Patent to said assignee, of the entire for the use and behoof of his legal granted, as fully and entirely as the	representatives, to the full	end of the term for	s sole use and behod which said Patent m
for the use and behoof of his legal granted, as fully and entirely as the made.	representatives, to the full same would have been held	d to the same, for his and of the term for by me had this assi	s sole use and behoc which said Patent m gnment and sale not
for the use and behoof of his legal granted, as fully and entirely as the made.	representatives, to the full same would have been held	d to the same, for his and of the term for by me had this assi	s sole use and behoc which said Patent m gnment and sale not
for the use and behoof of his legal granted, as fully and entirely as the made.	representatives, to the full same would have been held	d to the same, for his and of the term for by me had this assi	s sole use and behoc which said Patent m gnment and sale not
for the use and behoof of his legal granted, as fully and entirely as the made.	representatives, to the full same would have been held	d to the same, for his and of the term for by me had this assi	s sole use and behoc which said Patent m gnment and sale not
for the use and behoof of his legal granted, as fully and entirely as the made. Executed this <u>11th</u> at <u>Bedford, Massachusetts</u> State of <u>Massachusetts</u>)	representatives, to the full same would have been held day of <u>October</u>	d to the same, for his end of the term for by me had this assi , 20 , 20 , 20 , Signature 	s sole use and behoc which said Patent m gnment and sale not 11 ////k total ////k total ////k total
for the use and behoof of his legal granted, as fully and entirely as the made. Executed this <u>11th</u> at <u>Bedford, Massachusetts</u>	representatives, to the full same would have been held day of <u>October</u>	d to the same, for his end of the term for by me had this assi , 20	s sole use and behoc which said Patent m gnment and sale not 11 ////k total ////k total ////k total
for the use and behoof of his legal granted, as fully and entirely as the made. Executed this <u>11th</u> at <u>Bedford, Massachusetts</u> State of <u>Massachusetts</u>)	representatives, to the full same would have been held day of <u>October</u>	d to the same, for his end of the term for by me had this assi 	s sole use and behoc which said Patent m gnment and sale not 11 ////k total ////k total ////k total
for the use and behoof of his legal granted, as fully and entirely as the made. Executed this <u>11th</u> at <u>Bedford, Massachusetts</u> State of <u>Massachusetts</u>) State of <u>Massachusetts</u>) SS: County of <u>Middlesex</u>)	representatives, to the full same would have been held 	d to the same, for his end of the term for by me had this assi , 20 , 20 	sole use and behoc which said Patent m gnment and sale not 11 ////k total ////k total ////k total
for the use and behoof of his legal granted, as fully and entirely as the made. Executed this <u>11th</u> at <u>Bedford, Massachusetts</u> State of <u>Massachusetts</u>) State of <u>Massachusetts</u>) SS: County of <u>Middlesex</u>) Before me personally appeared said	representatives, to the full same would have been held 	d to the same, for his end of the term for by me had this assi 	s sole use and behoc which said Patent m gnment and sale not <u>11</u> <u>76 - 74 East</u> <u>76 - 74 East</u>
for the use and behoof of his legal granted, as fully and entirely as the s made. Executed this <u>11th</u> at <u>Bedford, Massachusetts</u> State of <u>Massachusetts</u>) State of <u>Massachusetts</u>) County of <u>Middlesex</u>) Before me personally appeared said and acknowledged the foregoing instr	representatives, to the full same would have been held 	d to the same, for his end of the term for by me had this assi 	s sole use and behoc which said Patent m griment and sale not 11 ////k total arvey n No., if applicable
for the use and behoof of his legal granted, as fully and entirely as the made. Executed this <u>11th</u> at <u>Bedford, Massachusetts</u> State of <u>Massachusetts</u>) State of <u>Massachusetts</u>) County of <u>Middlesex</u>) Before me personally appeared said and acknowledged the foregoing instruction day of <u>(2, 160)</u> , 20	representatives, to the full same would have been held day of <u>October</u> Prin Prin 	d to the same, for his end of the term for by me had this assi , 20 , 20	s sole use and behoc which said Patent m grment and sale not 11 //////said /////said ////////////////////////////////////

PATENT REEL: 027054 FRAME: 0674

			Docket Number	
ASSIGNMENT	OF APPLICATIC	NC	AD-110705-1	
Whereas, I, John A. Rokosz		of 10 West S		reafter
referred to as applicant, have inver	nted certain new and	useful improve	ments in	
NON-LINEAR TORSION SP				
for which an application for a				
Application Number 13/243	.333			
for which an application for a	United States Patent	was executed	on	. ar
Whereas, Adicap Technologies, I				
to "assignee" whose mailing addres				
desirous of acquiring the entire righ		•		
, granieu, as runy and entirely as th	er achter WURNET HEWE	NAAA AALA MO	no brand this massimum -	
made. Executed this <u>11th</u>		с.	ne had this assignment ar	nd sale no
		с.		nd sale no
Executed this <u>11th</u>		с.		nd sale no
Executed this <u>11th</u> at <u>Bedford</u> . <u>Massachusetts</u> State of <u>Massachusetts</u>)	day of <u>Octob</u>	ver Goli	, 20 <u>11</u> <u>A R R</u> Signature John A. Rokosz	very and sale no
Executed this <u>11th</u> at <u>Bedford</u> . <u>Massachusetts</u> State of <u>Massachusetts</u>)	day of <u>Octob</u>	per Gol Printed N	, 20 <u>11</u>	ory /
Executed this <u>11th</u> at <u>Bedford, Massachusetts</u> State of <u>Massachusetts</u>)	day of <u>Octob</u> S:	ver Goli	, 20 <u>11</u>	nd sale no
Executed this <u>11th</u> at <u>Bedford</u> , <u>Massachusetts</u> State of <u>Massachusetts</u>) County of <u>Middlesex</u>) Before me personally appeared sat and acknowledged the foregoing in	.s: id <u>JONA</u>	ver Gol Printed N AUICUS	, 20 <u>11</u> Nignature John A. Rokosz ame/Registration No., if ap	nd sale no
Executed this <u>11th</u> at <u>Bedford, Massachusetts</u> State of <u>Massachusetts</u>) County of <u>Middlesex</u>) Before me personally appeared sat	.s: id <u>JONA</u>	ver Gol Printed N AUICUS	, 20 <u>11</u>	nd sale no
Executed this <u>11th</u> at <u>Bedford, Massachusetts</u> State of <u>Massachusetts</u>) County of <u>Middlesex</u>) Before me personally appeared sal and acknowledged the foregoing in day of <u>(())</u> 20	.s: id <u>JONA</u>	ver Gol Printed N AUICUS	, 20 <u>11</u>	or a sale no
Executed this <u>11th</u> at <u>Bedford, Massachusetts</u> State of <u>Massachusetts</u>) County of <u>Middlesex</u>) Before me personally appeared sal and acknowledged the foregoing in day of <u>COMPO</u> , 20 Seal	IS: id istrument to be his fre	er Printed N NVL/2 ee act and deed	, 20 <u>11</u>	or a sale no
Executed this <u>11th</u> at <u>Bedford, Massachusetts</u> State of <u>Massachusetts</u>) County of <u>Middlesex</u>) Before me personally appeared sal and acknowledged the foregoing in day of <u>(())</u> 20	IS: Id	er Printed N NVL/2 ee act and deed	, 20 <u>11</u>	or a sale no
Executed this <u>11th</u> at <u>Bedford, Massachusetts</u> State of <u>Massachusetts</u>) County of <u>Middlesex</u>) Before me personally appeared sail and acknowledged the foregoing in day of <u>CONS</u> , 20 Seal Note: Signatures of all the inventors or seal	IS: Id	er Printed N NVL/2 ee act and deed	, 20 <u>11</u>	or and sale no
Executed this <u>11th</u> at <u>Bedford, Massachusetts</u> State of <u>Massachusetts</u>) County of <u>Middlesex</u>) Before me personally appeared sail and acknowledged the foregoing in day of <u>CONS</u> , 20 Seal Note: Signatures of all the inventors or seal	IS: Id	er Printed N NVL/2 ee act and deed	, 20 <u>11</u>	or and sale no
Executed this <u>11th</u> at <u>Bedford, Massachusetts</u> State of <u>Massachusetts</u>) County of <u>Middlesex</u>) Before me personally appeared sail and acknowledged the foregoing in day of <u>(())</u> , 20 Seal Note: Signatures of all the inventors or seal	IS: Id	er Printed N NVL/2 ee act and deed	, 20 <u>11</u>	or a sale no

PATENT REEL: 027054 FRAME: 0675

ASSIGNMENT O	F APPLICATION	Docket Number
		I AD-110705-1
Whereas, I, Matthew R. Carvey	of _78 Roc	pers Ave. Somerville, MA, hereafter
referred to as applicant, have invented	f certain new and useful impr	ovements in
NON-LINEAR TORSION SPRII	NG ASSEMBLY	
for which an application for a Uni	ted States Patent was filed o	n 23 September, 2011
Application Number <u>13/243.33</u>	3	
for which an application for a Uni	ted States Patent was execu	ted on, and
Whereas, <u>Adicep Technologies, Inc.</u>	of Massachusetts	here referred
to "assignee" whose mailing address is	26 Sweeney Ridge Ro	ad, Bedford, MAis
desirous of acquiring the entire right, til	tle and interest in the same;	
THE PARTY AND A CONTRACT OF A	WOLDING ILA PSIGNI OND	Trademark Office to leeve eald United Ct
Patent to said assignee, of the entire r for the use and behoof of his legal r granted, as fully and entirely as the se made.	ight, title, and interest in and epresentatives, to the full e ame would have been held i	Trademark Office to issue said United St to the same, for his sole use and behoof, nd of the term for which said Patent may by me had this assignment and sale not b
Patent to said assignee, of the entire r for the use and behoof of his legal r granted, as fully and entirely as the se made. Executed this <u>11th</u>	ight, title, and interest in and epresentatives, to the full e ame would have been held i	I to the same, for his sole use and behoof, nd of the term for which said Patent may
Patent to said assignee, of the entire r for the use and behoof of his legal r granted, as fully and entirely as the se made.	ight, title, and interest in and epresentatives, to the full e ame would have been held i	to the same, for his sole use and behoof; nd of the term for which said Patent may by me had this assignment and sale not b 20 <u>11</u> 20 <u>11</u>
Patent to said assignee, of the entire r for the use and behoof of his legal r granted, as fully and entirely as the se made. Executed this <u>11th</u> at <u>Bedford, Massachusetts</u>	ight, title, and interest in and epresentatives, to the full e ame would have been held i	I to the same, for his sole use and behoof; nd of the term for which said Patent may by me had this assignment and sale not b 20 <u>11</u> 20 <u>11</u> 30 <u>R</u> WW Signature
Patent to said assignee, of the entire r for the use and behoof of his legal r granted, as fully and entirely as the se made. Executed this <u>11th</u> at <u>Bedford, Massachusetts</u> State of <u>Massachusetts</u>	ight, title, and interest in and epresentatives, to the full e ame would have been held i 	to the same, for his sole use and behoof; nd of the term for which said Patent may by me had this assignment and sale not b 20 <u>11</u> 20 <u>11</u>
Patent to said assignee, of the entire r for the use and behoof of his legal r granted, as fully and entirely as the se made. Executed this <u>11th</u> at <u>Bedford, Massachusetts</u> State of <u>Massachusetts</u> SS: County of <u>Middlesex</u>)	ight, title, and interest in and epresentatives, to the full e ame would have been held 	I to the same, for his sole use and behoof; nd of the term for which said Patent may by me had this assignment and sale not b 20 <u>11</u> 20 <u>11</u> 30 <u>31</u> 30 <u>31</u>
Patent to said assignee, of the entire r for the use and behoof of his legal r granted, as fully and entirely as the se made. Executed this <u>11th</u> at <u>Bedford, Massachusetts</u> State of <u>Massachusetts</u>) State of <u>Massachusetts</u>) SS: County of <u>Middlesex</u>) Before me personally appeared said	ight, title, and interest in and epresentatives, to the full e ame would have been held 	to the same, for his sole use and behoof; nd of the term for which said Patent may by me had this assignment and sale not b
Patent to said assignee, of the entire r for the use and behoof of his legal n granted, as fully and entirely as the se made. Executed this <u>11th</u> at <u>Bedford, Massachusetts</u> State of <u>Massachusetts</u>) State of <u>Massachusetts</u>) Sounty of <u>Middlesex</u>) Before me personally appeared said and acknowledged the foregoing instru-	ight, title, and interest in and epresentatives, to the full e ame would have been held i 	to the same, for his sole use and behoof; nd of the term for which said Patent may by me had this assignment and sale not b 20 <u>11</u>
Patent to said assignee, of the entire r for the use and behoof of his legal r granted, as fully and entirely as the se made. Executed this <u>11th</u> at <u>Bedford, Massachusetts</u> State of <u>Massachusetts</u>) State of <u>Massachusetts</u>) SS: County of <u>Middlesex</u>) Before me personally appeared said	ight, title, and interest in and epresentatives, to the full e ame would have been held i 	to the same, for his sole use and behoof; nd of the term for which said Patent may by me hed this assignment and sale not b 20 <u>11</u>
Patent to said assignee, of the entire r for the use and behoof of his legal n granted, as fully and entirely as the se made. Executed this <u>11th</u> at <u>Bedford, Massachusetts</u> State of <u>Massachusetts</u>) State of <u>Massachusetts</u>) Sounty of <u>Middlesex</u>) Before me personally appeared said and acknowledged the foregoing instru-	ight, title, and interest in and epresentatives, to the full e ame would have been held i 	to the same, for his sole use and behoof; nd of the term for which said Patent may by me had this assignment and sale not b 20 <u>11</u>
Patent to said assignee, of the entire r for the use and behoof of his legal r granted, as fully and entirely as the se made. Executed this <u>11th</u>	ight, title, and interest in and epresentatives, to the full e ame would have been held 	to the same, for his sole use and behoof, nd of the term for which said Patent may by me had this assignment and sale not b 20 <u>11</u>
Patent to said assignee, of the entire r for the use and behoof of his legal r granted, as fully and entirely as the se made. Executed this <u>11th</u>	ight, title, and interest in and epresentatives, to the full e ame would have been held 	to the same, for his sole use and behoof; nd of the term for which said Patent may by me had this assignment and sale not b

PATENT REEL: 027054 FRAME: 0676

ASSIGNMENT OF A	(2323) IP & 737/83	් Do	ckel Number
	43~3~£.1(**4 3 1(*)34	<u> </u>	2-110705-1
Whereas, I, Nicholas S. Howard	of	weeney Ridge Rd.,	Bedford, MA_, hereafter
referred to as applicant, have invented ce	ertain new and useful i	mprovements in _	
NON-LINEAR TORSION SPRING	ASSEMBLY		
for which an application for a United	States Patent was file	id on 23 Septer	nber, 2011
Application Number 13/243.333	······································		
for which an application for a United	States Patent was ex	ecuted on	
Whereas, Adicep Technologies, Inc.	of Massachusett		here referi
to "assignee" whose mailing address is $\underline{2}$	6 Sweeney Ridge	Road, Bedford	I. MA
desirous of acquiring the entire right, title :	and interest in the san	ie;	
Now, therefore, in consideration of the acknowledged, and other good and valual and transfer unto said assignee the full an rights, title and interest in and to any and hereby authorize and request the Directo Patent to said assignee, of the entire right for the use and behoof of his legal reprigranted, as fully and entirely as the same made.	ble consideration, I/We of exclusive right to th all Patents which ma or of the U.S. Patent a t, title, and interest in resentatives, to the fu e would have been he	a, the applicant(s) a said invention in by be granted the and Trademark Of and to the same, and to the same, and by me had thi	, by these presents do se the United States and the refore in the United State fice to issue said United for his sole use and behand for which said Patent s assignment and sale n
Now, therefore, in consideration of the acknowledged, and other good and valual and transfer unto said assignee the full an rights, title and interest in and to any and hereby authorize and request the Directo Patent to said assignee, of the entire righ for the use and behoof of his legal repr granted, as fully and entirely as the same made.	ble consideration, I/We of exclusive right to th all Patents which ma or of the U.S. Patent a t, title, and interest in resentatives, to the fu e would have been he	a, the applicant(s) a said invention in by be granted the and Trademark Of and to the same, and to the same, and by me had thi	, by these presents do se the United States and the refore in the United State fice to issue said United for his sole use and behand for which said Patent s assignment and sale n
Now, therefore, in consideration of the acknowledged, and other good and valual and transfer unto said assignee the full an rights, title and interest in and to any and hereby authorize and request the Directo Patent to said assignee, of the entire right for the use and behoof of his legal reprigranted, as fully and entirely as the same made.	ble consideration, I/We of exclusive right to th all Patents which ma or of the U.S. Patent a t, title, and interest in resentatives, to the fu e would have been he	a, the applicant(s) a said invention in by be granted the nd Trademark Of and to the same, and to the same, and of the tam and by me had thi	, by these presents do se the United States and th refore in the United State fice to issue said United for his sole use and beh for which said Patent s assignment and sale n
Now, therefore, in consideration of the acknowledged, and other good and valual and transfer unto said assignee the full an rights, title and interest in and to any and hereby authorize and request the Directo Patent to said assignee, of the entire righ for the use and behoof of his legal repr granted, as fully and entirely as the same made.	ble consideration, I/We of exclusive right to th all Patents which ma or of the U.S. Patent a t, title, and interest in resentatives, to the fu e would have been he	a, the applicant(s) a said invention in by be granted the nd Trademark Of and to the same, and to the same, and of the tam and by me had thi	, by these presents do se the United States and the refore in the United State fice to issue said United for his sole use and behand for which said Patent s assignment and sale n
Now, therefore, in consideration of the acknowledged, and other good and valual and transfer unto said assignee the full an rights, title and interest in and to any and hereby authorize and request the Directo Patent to said assignee, of the entire righ for the use and behoof of his legal repr granted, as fully and entirely as the same made.	ble consideration, I/We of exclusive right to th all Patents which ma or of the U.S. Patent a t, title, and interest in resentatives, to the fu e would have been he	a, the applicant(s) a said invention in by be granted the nd Trademark Of and to the same, and to the same, and of the tam and by me had thi	, by these presents do se the United States and th refore in the United State fice to issue said United for his sole use and beh for which said Patent s assignment and sale n
Now, therefore, in consideration of the acknowledged, and other good and valual and transfer unto said assignee the full an rights, title and interest in and to any and hereby authorize and request the Directo Patent to said assignee, of the entire right for the use and behoof of his legal repr granted, as fully and entirely as the same made. Executed this <u>11th</u>	ble consideration, I/Wi id exclusive right to th i all Patents which ma ir of the U.S. Patent a it, title, and interest in resentatives, to the fu e would have been he day of <u>October</u>	a, the applicant(s) a said invention in ity be granted the nd Trademark Of and to the same, and to the same, it end of the tam and by me had thi sign Sign Nicholas	, by these presents do se the United States and the refore in the United State fice to issue said United for his sole use and beha for which said Patent s assignment and sale n ., 20 <u>11</u>
Now, therefore, in consideration of the acknowledged, and other good and valual and transfer unto said assignee the full an rights, title and interest in and to any and hereby authorize and request the Directo Patent to said assignee, of the entire right for the use and behoof of his legal repr granted, as fully and entirely as the same made. Executed this <u>11th</u> at <u>Bedford, Massachusetts</u>	ble consideration, I/We of exclusive right to th 1 all Patents which ma or of the U.S. Patent a t, title, and interest in resentatives, to the fu e would have been he day of <u>October</u>	a, the applicant(s) a said invention in ity be granted the and Trademark Of and to the same, if end of the term sld by me had thi Sign <u>Nicholas</u> inted Name/Regis	, by these presents do se the United States and the refore in the United State fice to issue said United for his sole use and beha n for which said Patent s assignment and sale n
Now, therefore, in consideration of the acknowledged, and other good and valual and transfer unto said assignee the full an rights, title and interest in and to any and hereby authorize and request the Directo Patent to said assignee, of the entire right for the use and behoof of his legal repr granted, as fully and entirely as the same made. Executed this <u>11th</u>	ble consideration, I/We of exclusive right to th 1 all Patents which ma or of the U.S. Patent a t, title, and interest in resentatives, to the fu e would have been he day of <u>October</u>	a, the applicant(s) a said invention in ity be granted the nd Trademark Of and to the same, and to the same, it end of the tam and by me had thi sign Sign Nicholas	, by these presents do se the United States and the refore in the United State fice to issue said United for his sole use and beha n for which said Patent s assignment and sale n
Now, therefore, in consideration of the acknowledged, and other good and valual and transfer unto said assignee the full an rights, title and interest in and to any and hereby authorize and request the Directo Patent to said assignee, of the entire right for the use and behoof of his legal repr granted, as fully and entirely as the same made. Executed this <u>11th</u>	ble consideration, I/Wind exclusive right to the sclusive right to the second s	a, the applicant(s) a said invention in ity be granted the ond Trademark Of and to the same, and to the same, and the same, and the same, and the same, but the same, Sign Sign Nicholas inted Name/Regist	, by these presents do se the United States and the refore in the United State fice to issue said United for his sole use and beha n for which said Patent s assignment and sale n ., 20 <u>11</u>
Now, therefore, in consideration of the acknowledged, and other good and valual and transfer unto said assignee the full an rights, title and interest in and to any and hereby authorize and request the Directo Patent to said assignee, of the entire right for the use and behoof of his legal repr granted, as fully and entirely as the same made. Executed this <u>11th</u>	ble consideration, I/We ad exclusive right to th all Patents which ma or of the U.S. Patent a t, title, and interest in resentatives, to the fu e would have been he 	a, the applicant(s) a said invention in ity be granted the ond Trademark Of and to the same, and to the same, and to the same, and the same, and by me had thi Sign Nicholas inted Name/Regis and deed this	, by these presents do se the United States and the refore in the United State fice to issue said United for his sole use and beha- for which said Patent is assignment and sale in
Now, therefore, in consideration of the acknowledged, and other good and valual and transfer unto said assignee the full an rights, title and interest in and to any and hereby authorize and request the Directo Patent to said assignee, of the entire righ for the use and behoof of his legal reprigranted, as fully and entirely as the same made. Executed this <u>11th</u> at <u>Bedford, Massachusetts</u> State of <u>Massachusetts</u>) SS: County of <u>Middlesex</u> Before me personally appeared said	ble consideration, I/We ad exclusive right to th all Patents which ma or of the U.S. Patent a t, title, and interest in resentatives, to the fu e would have been he 	a, the applicant(s) a said invention in ity be granted the ond Trademark Of and to the same. If end of the tarm and by me had thi Sign <u>Nicholas</u> inted Name/Regist <u>HJ</u> UM	, by these presents do se the United States and the refore in the United State fice to issue said United for his sole use and beha n for which said Patent s assignment and sale n ., 20 <u>11</u>

ASSIGNMENT	OF APPLICATION	÷	Docket Number
***************************************	~~· ~~ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		AD-110705-1
Whereas, I, Philip P. Carvey		26 Sweeney Ridg	e Rd., Bedford, MA, hereafter
referred to as applicant, have inve	nted certain new and use	nemevorqmi lute	ts in
NON-LINEAR TORSION SF	PRING ASSEMBLY		
for which an application for a	United States Patent wa	s filed on 23 St	aptember, 2011
Application Number <u>13/243</u>	.333		
for which an application for a	United States Patent wa	s executed on	
Whereas, Adicep Technologies,	Incof Massachus	setts	here referre
to "assignee" whose mailing addres	ss is <u>26 Sweeney Ric</u>	ige Road, Ber	dford, MA
desirous of acquiring the entire righ	nt, title and interest in the	same;	
Now, therefore, in consideration acknowledged, and other good and and transfer unto said assignee the rights, title and interest in and to a hereby authorize and request the Patent to said assignee, of the ent for the use and behoof of his leg granted, as fully and entirely as the made.	I valuable consideration, I full and exclusive right to Iny and all Patents which Director of the U.S. Pate ire right, title, and interes al representatives, to the same would have bee	IAWe, the application to the said invention the may be granted ant and Tradema at in and to the s the full end of the main held by me ha	ant(s), by these presents do sell tion in the United States and the id therefore in the United States ark Office to issue said United ame, for his sole use and beho e term for which said Patent n ad this assignment and sale no
acknowledged, and other good and and transfer unto said assignee the rights, title and interest in and to a hereby authorize and request the Patent to said assignee, of the ent for the use and behoof of his leg granted, as fully and entirely as the	I valuable consideration, I full and exclusive right to Iny and all Patents which Director of the U.S. Pate ire right, title, and interes al representatives, to the same would have bee	IAWe, the application to the said invention the may be granted ant and Tradema at in and to the s the full end of the main held by me ha	ant(s), by these presents do sell tion in the United States and the id therefore in the United States ark Office to issue said United ame, for his sole use and beho e term for which said Patent n ad this assignment and sale no
acknowledged, and other good and and transfer unto said assignee the rights, title and interest in and to a hereby authorize and request the Patent to said assignee, of the ent for the use and behoof of his leg granted, as fully and entirely as the made.	I valuable consideration, I full and exclusive right to Iny and all Patents which Director of the U.S. Pate ire right, title, and interes al representatives, to the same would have bee	I/We, the application to the said invention the may be granted and and Tradema at in and to the s the full end of the minimised by me ha	ant(s), by these presents do sell tion in the United States and the id therefore in the United States ark Office to issue said United ame, for his sole use and beho e term for which said Patent n ad this assignment and sale no
acknowledged, and other good and and transfer unto said assignee the rights, title and interest in and to a hereby authorize and request the Patent to said assignee, of the ent for the use and behoof of his leg granted, as fully and entirely as th made. Executed this <u>11th</u>	I valuable consideration, I full and exclusive right to Iny and all Patents which Director of the U.S. Pate ire right, title, and interes al representatives, to the same would have bee	IAWe, the application to the said invention the may be granted ant and Tradema at in and to the s the full end of the main held by me ha	ant(s), by these presents do sell tion in the United States and the id therefore in the United States ark Office to issue said United ame, for his sole use and beho e term for which said Patent n ad this assignment and sale no 20 11
acknowledged, and other good and and transfer unto said assignee the rights, title and interest in and to a hereby authorize and request the Patent to said assignee, of the ent for the use and behoof of his leg granted, as fully and entirely as th made. Executed this <u>11th</u> at <u>Bedford, Massachusetts</u> State of <u>Massachusetts</u>)	I valuable consideration, I valuable consideration, Iny and all Patents which Director of the U.S. Pate ire right, title, and interes al representatives, to th same would have bee day of <u>October</u>	IWVe, the application the said invention the said invention the said invention the said invention and Tradematication and Tradematication and Tradematication and to the said	ant(s), by these presents do sell tion in the United States and the id therefore in the United States ark Office to issue said United ame, for his sole use and beho e term for which said Patent n ad this assignment and sale no 20 <u>11</u>
acknowledged, and other good and and transfer unto said assignee the rights, title and interest in and to a hereby authorize and request the Patent to said assignee, of the ent for the use and behoof of his leg granted, as fully and entirely as the made. Executed this <u>11th</u> at <u>Bedford, Massachusetts</u> State of <u>Massachusetts</u>)	I valuable consideration, I valuable consideration, Iny and all Patents which Director of the U.S. Pate ire right, title, and interes al representatives, to the same would have bee day of <u>October</u>	I/We, the application the said invention the said invention the said invention the said invention and Tradematication and Tradematication and to the same full end of the same fu	ant(s), by these presents do sell tion in the United States and the id therefore in the United States ark Office to issue said United ame, for his sole use and beho e term for which said Patent n ad this assignment and sale no 20 11
acknowledged, and other good and and transfer unto said assignee the rights, title and interest in and to a hereby authorize and request the Patent to said assignee, of the ent for the use and behoof of his leg granted, as fully and entirely as the made. Executed this <u>11th</u> at <u>Bedford, Massachusetts</u> State of <u>Massachusetts</u>)	I valuable consideration, I valuable consideration, In and all Patents which Director of the U.S. Pate ire right, title, and interes all representatives, to the same would have bee day of <u>October</u>	I/We, the application the said invention the said invention the said invention the said invention and Tradematication and Tradematication and to the same full end of the same fu	ant(s), by these presents do sell tion in the United States and the id therefore in the United States ark Office to issue said United ame, for his sole use and beho e term for which said Patent n ad this assignment and sale no 20 <u>11</u>
acknowledged, and other good and and transfer unto said assignee the rights, title and interest in and to a hereby authorize and request the Patent to said assignee, of the ent for the use and behoof of his leg granted, as fully and entirely as the made. Executed this <u>11th</u> at <u>Bedford, Massachusetts</u> State of <u>Massachusetts</u>) State of <u>Massachusetts</u>	I valuable consideration, I full and exclusive right to iny and all Patents which Director of the U.S. Pate ire right, title, and interes val representatives, to the ite same would have bee day of <u>October</u>	I/We, the application the said invention the said invention the said invention and Trademation and Trademation and to the same full end of the same held by me have the same same same same same same same sam	ant(s), by these presents do sell tion in the United States and the id therefore in the United States ark Office to issue said United ame, for his sole use and beho e term for which said Patent n ad this assignment and sale no 20 11 20 11
acknowledged, and other good and and transfer unto said assignee the rights, title and interest in and to a hereby authorize and request the Patent to said assignee, of the ent for the use and behoof of his leg granted, as fully and entirely as the made. Executed this <u>11th</u> at <u>Bedford, Massachusetts</u> State of <u>Massachusetts</u>) State of <u>Massachusetts</u>) Scounty of <u>Middlesex</u>) Before me personally appeared sa	I valuable consideration, I full and exclusive right to iny and all Patents which Director of the U.S. Pate ire right, title, and interest val representatives, to the ite same would have bee day of <u>October</u> day of <u>October</u> 	I/We, the application the said invention the said invention the said invention the said invention and Tradematication and to the same full end of the same full end of the same full end of the same full end by me had	ant(s), by these presents do sell tion in the United States and the diffection issue said United are, for his sole use and beha e term for which said Patent n ad this assignment and sale no 20 11
acknowledged, and other good and and transfer unto said assignee the rights, title and interest in and to a hereby authorize and request the Patent to said assignee, of the ent for the use and behoof of his leg granted, as fully and entirely as the made. Executed this <u>11th</u>	I valuable consideration, I full and exclusive right to iny and all Patents which Director of the U.S. Pate ire right, title, and interest val representatives, to the ite same would have bee day of <u>October</u> day of <u>October</u> 	I/We, the application the said invention the said invention the said invention the said invention and Tradematication and to the same full end of the same same same same same same same sam	ant(s), by these presents do sell tion in the United States and the id therefore in the United States ark Office to issue said United ame, for his sole use and beho e term for which said Patent n ad this assignment and sale no 20 11 20 11

.....

RECORDED: 10/13/2011